

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 14-cv-1589 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT FBI'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Procedural History ..... 2

II. The FBI’s Search For Responsive Records ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The FBI Conducted An Adequate Search..... 6

II. The FBI Properly Withheld In Full, On A Categorical Basis, The Requested Records Pursuant To Exemption 7(A)..... 7

III. The FBI Properly Invoked Exemptions 1, 3, 5, 6, 7(C), 7(E), And 7(F) To Withhold Portions Of The Responsive Records ..... 13

A. Portions of The Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 1 ..... 14

1. E.O. 13,526 § 1.4(b) – Foreign Government Information ..... 16

2. E.O. 13,526 § 1.4(c) – Information Pertaining to Intelligence Activities and Intelligence Sources and Methods..... 17

3. E.O. 13,526 § 1.4(d) – Information Pertaining to Foreign Relations or Foreign Activities of the United States..... 18

B. Portions of the Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 3 ..... 19

C. Portions of the Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 5 ..... 21

D. Portions of the Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 6 and Exemption 7(C) ..... 26

1. FBI Special Agents and Professional Staff..... 28

2. Personnel from Non-FBI Federal Agencies..... 29

3. Third Parties Merely Mentioned in the Responsive Records ..... 31

4. Persons of Investigative Interest ..... 32

5.	Local Law Enforcement Personnel.....	33
6.	Individuals who Provided Assistance to the CIA .....	34
E.	Portions of the Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 7(E).....	34
1.	Sensitive Investigative File Numbers .....	36
2.	Focus of Specific Investigation.....	37
3.	Surveillance Techniques .....	38
4.	Investigative Techniques Related to Protection of U.S. Diplomatic Mission.....	39
F.	Portions of the Records are Exempt From Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 7(F) .....	40
IV.	The FBI Has Produced All Reasonably Segregable Information .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abramyan v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
6 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 25

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 19, 20

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
878 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 16

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. DOJ*,  
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27

*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.*,  
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19

*August v. FBI*,  
328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

*Banks v. U.S. DOJ*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 30

*Bartko v. U.S. DOJ*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 27

*Bast v. U.S. DOJ*,  
665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 33

*Beck v. U.S. DOJ*,  
997 F.2d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 26

*Bevis v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

*Bigwood v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 40

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8, 35

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 34

*Boyd v. U.S. DOJ*,  
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Braga v. FBI*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 26

*Braun v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
No. 18-cv-2914 (EGS), 2022 WL 602445 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2022)..... 29

*Brayton v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Rep.*,  
641 F3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5

*Brick v. U.S. DOJ*,  
358 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19

*Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21

*Callimachi v. FBI*,  
583 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 37, 38

*Campbell v. HHS*,  
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

*Campbell v. U.S. DOJ*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 19, 20

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. DOJ* (“CREW”),  
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 8, 10

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. DOJ*,  
160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 35

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 22, 24

*Cong. News Syndicate v. U.S. DOJ*,  
438 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 31

*Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms*,  
789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 11

*Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. DOJ*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 9, 20, 35

*Dalal v. U.S. DOJ*,  
No. 16-cv-1040 (TJK), 2022 WL 17092863 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2022) ..... 29, 33

*Darui v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

*Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 27

*Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 21

*DiBacco v. U.S. Army*,  
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir 2015)..... 20

*Farahi v. FBI*,  
Civ. A. No. 15-2122 (RBW), 2022 WL 17338008 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2022)..... 12

*Fischer v. U.S. DOJ*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 30

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 31

*Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS*,  
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22

*Gardels v. CIA*,  
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 6

*Gilliam v. U.S. DOJ*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 5

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 20

*Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24, 25

*Hayden v. NSA*,  
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 6

*Henderson v. Off. of the Dir. of Nat’l Intel.*,  
151 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 35

*Huddleston v. FBI*,  
No. 4:20-cv-00447, 2022 WL 4593084 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... 25

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 21

*Juarez v. U.S. DOJ*,  
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8, 41

*Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS*,  
59 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank*,  
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 22

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
373 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

*King v. U.S. DOJ*,  
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 27

*Kishore v. U.S. DOJ*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 27

*Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6, 14, 20

*Lasko v. U.S. DOJ*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 33

*Lesar v. U.S. DOJ*,  
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 29

*Manning v. U.S. DOJ*,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8, 10, 12

*Mapother v. U.S. DOJ*,  
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8

*Martin v. U.S. DOJ*,  
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir 2007)..... 27

*Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS*,  
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 35

*Mays v. DEA*,  
234 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32

*McGehee v. U.S. DOJ*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 32

*Miller v. Casey*,  
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 6

*Miller v. U.S. DOJ*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 5

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 40

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 15

*Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.*,  
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 6, 30

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 27

*Negley v. FBI*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011),  
*aff’d* 2012 WL 1155734 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 32

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 10

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 21

*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6



*Owens v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 Civ. A. No. 04-1701 (JBD), 2007 WL 778980 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2007)..... 13

*Phillips v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't*,  
 385 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 25

*Pinson v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 245 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

*Pray v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 902 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995),  
*aff'd in relevant part*, 1996 WL 734142 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 20, 1996)..... 29

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico*,  
 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 40

*Raulerson v. Ashcroft*,  
 271 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 40

*Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI*,  
 No. 17-cv-1701 (RC), 2022 WL 13840088 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022)..... 38

*Russell v. Dep't of the Air Force*,  
 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 21, 22

*Safecard Servs. v. SEC*,  
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5, 26, 33

*Schrecker v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6, 27, 30

*Sellers v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 684 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 30

*Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
 730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 39

*Steinberg v. U.S. DOJ*,  
 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5

*Stern v. FBI*,  
 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 26, 33

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7, 41

*Tamayo v. U.S. DOJ*,  
932 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 32, 33

*Thelen v. U.S. DOJ*,  
169 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21

*Thompson v. U.S. DOJ*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 26, 27

*Tipograph v. U.S. DOJ*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

*U.S. DOJ v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 26, 27

*U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.*,  
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 22, 23

*Weisberg v. U.S. DOJ*,  
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5

*Wilson v. DEA*,  
414 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6, 15, 41

*Woods v. U.S. DOJ*,  
968 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 32

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) ..... 26, 27  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) ..... 35  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9) ..... 41  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(F) ..... 40  
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) ..... 19

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES**

132 Cong. Rec. H9466 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986)..... 35

**REGULATIONS**

Classified National Security Information, Executive Order No. 13,526,  
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 14, 16, 17, 18
